

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

<p>BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION, Plaintiff, v.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0898-M LEAD CASE</p>
<p>OKOJI HOME VISITS MHT LLC, ET AL., a Maryland limited liability company; ULNACS MEDICAL CARE PC, a Maryland corporation; GODSWILL OKOJI, and ASCENTIUM CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and DOES 1-10, inclusive, Defendants.</p>	
<p>SHAFIE TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0900-M</p>
<p>BUTT TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0901-M</p>
<p>PATEL TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0902-M</p>
<p>JOHNSTON TRANSITIONS MHT, LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0903-M</p>
<p>THI TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0904-M</p>
<p>WOLDEGIORGIS TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0907-M</p>
<p>SIDDIQUI TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0908-M</p>
<p>ORTEGA HOME VISITS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0909-M</p>
<p>LAS VEGAS TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0910-M</p>
<p>EL-SALIBI TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0916-M</p>
<p>POKU HOME VISITS MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0917-M</p>
<p>OPAIGBEOGU MHT LLC, ET AL.</p>	<p>CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0918-M</p>

SOZI TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0919-M
DOCTOR NHUE HO HOME VISITS LLC ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0920-M
IMRAN TRANSITIONS MHT, LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0921-M
WAHAB TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0949-M
SAGHIR TRANSITIONS MHT LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0950-M
OSTROWSKY HOME VISITS MHT LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-0952-M
DOCTOR NHUE HO HOME VISITS, LLC, ET AL.	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18-cv-00920-M

RESPONSE TO ASCENTIUM CAPITAL LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS

THOMAS M. HANSON
State Bar No. 24068703
McGlinchey Stafford, PLLC
Three Energy Square
6688 North Central Expressway, Suite 400
Dallas, TX 75206
Tel: (214) 445-2445
Fax: (214) 445-2450
thanson@mcglinchey.com

and

RICHARD A. AGUILAR
LA State Bar No. 17439
DANIEL T. PLUNKETT
LA State Bar No. 21822
McGLINCHEY STAFFORD, PLLC
12th Floor
601 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
Phone: 504.586.1200
dplunkett@mcglinchey.com

Counsel for Balboa Capital Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. BRIEF BACKGROUND	1
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	3
A. Rule 8 and Notice Pleading.....	3
B. Rule 9(b) Standard of Review.....	4
C. Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Balboa has Pled Specific, Plausible Facts for each Element of its Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims.....	5
B. Balboa Sufficiently Pled both the Reliance and Causation Elements of its Claims	6
C. Balboa has Satisfied its Pleading Obligations under Rule 9(b) for its Fraud Claim Against Ascentium.....	8
1. Balboa Pled Which Statements were False and Why they were False	8
2. Balboa did not “Puzzle-Plead” its Allegations against Ascentium.....	9
3. Ascentium’s Misrepresentations were not Merely Opinions.....	10
4. Ascentium’s Misrepresentations were not “Puffery”	12
D. Balboa Sufficiently Pled Facts that Trigger Ascentium’s Duty to Disclose as a Matter of Law	13
1. A Duty to Disclose Arose as a Matter of Law After Ascentium’s False Statements to Balboa	13
E. Balboa’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim is Properly Pled and is not Time-Barred.....	17
1. Balboa’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim is not Time-Barred	17

2.	The Discovery Rule Tolled the Statute of Limitations	18
3.	Balboa’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim is Sufficiently Pled under Rule 8	20
F.	Balboa Requests Leave to Amend in the Alternative	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co., Inc. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , 471 B.R. 687 (N.D. Tex. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 03-4973, 2004 WL 2278770 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	9, 10
<i>American Realty Trust, Inc. v. Hamilton Land Advisors, Inc.</i> , 115 F. App'x. 662 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>American Realty Trust, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 744 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Benchmark Elecs., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003), opinion modified on denial of reh'g, 355 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Blue Gordon C.V. v. Quicksilver Jet Sales, Inc.</i> , 444 Fed. App'x. 1 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Doe v. Linam</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 731 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	17
<i>Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 14
<i>In re Electronic Data Systems Corp. "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 305 F.Supp.2d. 658 (E.D.Tex. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Enron Corporation Securities, Derivative & "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	14

Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc. v. TXU Corp.,
565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009)4

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Posey,
415 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2005)6

GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp. v. East Texas Holdings, Inc.,
441 F.Supp.2d 801 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....14

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)4

Harrington v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
563 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2005)5

Laura Johnston Family Props. v. Allen Eng'g Contr., Inc.,
No. 3:16-cv-03378-M, 2017 WL 6459529 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017).....9

Levels v. Merlino,
969 F. Supp. 2d 704 (N.D. Tex. 2013)20

Lovick v. Ritemoney, Ltd.,
378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004)5

Massey v. EMC Mortg. Corp.,
546 F. App'x 477 (5th Cir. Nov. 5, 2013).....5

Patrick v. Wal-Mart, Inc.,
681 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2012)5

Rice v. Interactive Learning Sys., Inc.,
3:07-CV-0725-G, 2007 WL 2325202 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2007)17

Rimade Ltd. v. Hubbard Enterprises, Inc.,
388 F.3d 138 (5th Cir. 2004)15

Sergeant Oil & Gas Co., Inc. v. National Maintenance & Repair, Inc.,
861 F.Supp. 1351 (S.D.Tex.1994)11

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)13

In re Sunpoint Sec., Inc.,
377 B.R. 513 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2007)18

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
53 U.S. 506, 122 S.Ct. 992, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002).....4

<i>Union Pacific Resources Group, Inc. v. Rhône-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Verizon Employee Benefits Comm. v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 06-CV-0482, 2007 WL 2080004 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2007).....	17
<i>Waste Control Specialists v. Envirocare of Tex., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Whitaker v. Collier</i> , 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997)	4
State Cases	
<i>Fitzgerald v. Water Rock Outdoors, LLC</i> , 536 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2017, pet. denied).....	12, 13
<i>Hartwig v. Bitter</i> , 139 N.W.2d 644 (Wis. 1966).....	11
<i>Hendricks v. Grant Thornton</i> , S.W.2d 348 (Tex.App. —Beaumont 1998, pet. denied).....	18
<i>HECI Expl. Co. v. Neel</i> , 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998).....	18
<i>Kajima Int'l, Inc. v. Formosa Plastics Corp., USA</i> , 15 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2000, pet. denied)	6
<i>Manon v. Solis</i> , 142 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004, pet. denied)	14
<i>Marshall v. Kusch</i> , 84 S.W. 3d 781.....	16
<i>Matthiessen v. Schaefer</i> , 27 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2000, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Ogier v. Pac. Oil & Gas Dev. Corp.</i> , 282 P.2d 574 (Cal. App. 1955)	11
<i>Sabine Towing & Transp. Co. v. Holiday Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 54 S.W.3d 57 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 2001, pet. denied).....	18
<i>Trenholm v. Ratcliff</i> 646 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. 1983).....	11, 12

Wagner v. Casteel,
663 P.2d 1020 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983).....11

Wemple St. Bank v. Cont'l Ill. Co.,
279 Ill. App. 224 (App. Ct. 1 Dist. 1935).....11

State Statutes

California Civil Code § 2845.....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)22
